plaintiffs’ request, this Court should reserve jurisdiction to award attorneys’ fees 

after all other aspects have been addressed. 

V. CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons, the Court RECOMMENDS that Plaintiff’s motion 

for default judgment [D.E. 70] be GRANTED with damages awarded in the amount 

of:  

1. Seventy-five million dollars ($75,000,000.00) in trebled compensatory 

noneconomic damages for the pain, suffering, and loss of companionship to 

MEUDY ALBÁN OSIO in her personal capacity and in her capacity as the 

personal representative of the Estate of FERNANDO ALBERTO ALBÁN; 

2. Sixty million dollars ($60,000,000.00) in trebled compensatory noneconomic

[...]

damages for the pain, suffering, and loss of companionship to FERNANDO 

ALBÁN OSIO; 

3.  Sixty million dollars ($60,000,000.00) in trebled compensatory 

noneconomic damages for the pain, suffering, and loss of companionship to 

MARIA FERNANDA ALBÁN OSIO; 

4. Twenty-one million dollars ($21,000,000.00) in trebled actual, 

compensatory damages for the torture of Mr. Albán,to the Estate of 

FERNANDO ALBERTO ALBÁN; 

5. One million dollars ($1,000,000.00) in actual, compensatory damages for 

the defamation of Mr. Albán only against Defendants Maduro, Saab, and